RESOLUTION NO.

30-12-

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Settlement of Case - George and Vickie Bourdouris and Capital Insurance Group -\$67,205.32] Resolution approving the proposed settlement of the case of George and Vickie Bourdouris and Capital Insurance Group vs. The City and County of San Francisco for \$67,205.32, Unlitigated Claim No. 11-00689. WHEREAS, On May 8, 2010, at 6:34 p.m., a San Francisco police vehicle was proceeding north on 18th Avenue approaching Noriega Street when it's brakes did not respond. The officer accelerated to swerve around and avoid another vehicle, ran over the curb, and struck the home of George and Vickie Bourdouris at 1800 18th Avenue, causing \$82,229.18 in damages. There were no personal injuries from this accident; and WHEREAS. The SFPD determined that it's officer was in violation of the California Vehicle Code section 22350, basic speed law, and recommends settlement; and WHEREAS, Capital Insurance Group paid for the repair of the residential building and is seeking full reimbursement in a subrogation claim which has been adjusted to \$67,205.32; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco pay \$67,205.32 to settle George and Vickie Bourdouris and Capital Insurance Group vs. The City and County of San Francisco, Unlitigated Claim No. 11-00689. APPROVED AS TO FORM: RECOMMENDED: **RECOMMENDED**: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT See File for Signature See File for Signature JOANNE HOEPER **GREGORY P. SUHR** Chief Trial Deputy Chief of Police See File for Signature See File for Signature BEN ROSENFIELD SECRETARY Controller SAN FRANCISCO POLICE COMMISSION OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 8/17/2011

c:\documents and settings\\wong\application data\\5\temp\38873.doc



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 111301

Date Passed: January 31, 2012

Resolution approving the proposed settlement of the case of George and Vickie Bourdouris and Capital Insurance Group vs. the City and County of San Francisco for \$67,205.32, Unlitigated Claim No. 11-00689.

January 19, 2012 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED..

January 31, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 111301

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/31/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

flwin Alle Mayor

Date Approved